

**No. 23-0493**

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

WERNER ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SHIRAZ A. ALI,  
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER BLAKE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND  
FOR NATHAN BLAKE, AND AS HEIR OF THE ESTATE OF  
ZACHERY BLAKE, DECEASED; AND ELDRIDGE MOAK, IN HIS  
CAPACITY AS GUARDIAN OF THE ESTATE OF BRIANA  
BLAKE,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the  
14th Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas  
No. 14-18-00967-CV

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America**

---

Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Marcella Burke  
State Bar No. 24080734  
Jeffrey A. Hall  
BURKE LAW GROUP  
1000 Main St.  
Suite 2300  
Houston, TX 77002  
(832) 987-2214  
marcella@burkegroup.law

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae**

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest .....	vi
Brief of Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The trucking industry is vital but particularly vulnerable to excessive “nuclear verdicts” like the one here.....	3
II. The court of appeals failed to carefully consider the risk and made sweeping and mistaken pronouncements of the elements of liability. .	6
A. The court of appeals failed to carefully consider foreseeability.	8
B. The court of appeals failed to justify any duty. ....	17
C. The court of appeals did not establish proximate cause. ....	23
III. This case presents every reason for preserving the admission rule and for not allowing direct liability.....	26
IV. The many errors in the opinion below will cause further and broader harm. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
Certificate of Compliance and Certificate of Service .....	34

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Campbell</i> , 434 S.W.2d 117 (Tex. 1968) .....	14, 15, 24
<i>Biggers v. Contiental Bus System, Inc.</i> , 303 S.W.2d 359 (Tex. 1957). ..	15, 16
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	16
<i>Davis v. Thompson</i> , 581 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	11, 12
<i>Ford v. Panhandle &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 252 S.W.2d 561 (Tex. 1952)....	12
<i>Greater Houston Transp. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 801 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. 1990) .	20, 21
<i>IHS Cedars Treatment Ctr. of DeSoto, Tex., Inc. v. Mason</i> , 143 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2004).....	25
<i>Labbee v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 169 (8th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Lofton v. Tex. Brine Corp.</i> , 777 S.W.2d 384 (Tex. 1989) .....	16
<i>Mellon Mortg. Co. v. Holder</i> , 5 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 1999).....	8, 13, 19, 23
<i>Mogayzel v. Tex. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 66 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2001).....	10
<i>Nabors Well Servs., Ltd. v. Romero</i> , 456 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. 2015) .....	9, 13
<i>Otis Eng'g Corp. v. Clark</i> , 668 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1983) .....	21
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928) ..	13, 14, 19, 25
<i>People v. Bergman</i> , 879 N.W.2d 278 (Tex. 2015) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. Melton Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 244 So. 2d 705 (La. Ct. App. 1971) .....	12
<i>Scott &amp; White Mem'l Hosp. v. Fair</i> , 310 S.W.3d 411 (Tex. 2010) .....	22
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Stiles</i> , 457 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. App.—Waco 1970, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	10
<i>Sweeney v. DD&amp;S Express, Inc.</i> , No. 6:23-cv-233, 2024 WL 502312 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2024).....	30

<i>Texas v. Jordan</i> , No. 05-95-01816-CV, 1996 WL 743624 (Tex. App.—Dallas Dec. 31, 1996) .....	11
<i>Vargas v. Lancaster</i> , 48 Misc. 3d 1218(A), 2015 WL 4726493 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 3, 2015) .....	12
<i>Villarreal v. Zouzalik</i> , 515 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1974, no writ) .....	16
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Ramirez</i> , 159 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. 2004) .....	11
<i>Werner Enterprises, Inc. v. Blake</i> , 672 S.W.3d 554 (Tex. App.—Houston 2023) .....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 27, 28

Articles

Bethan Moorcraft, <i>Nuclear Jury Verdicts Here to Stay in Commercial Auto</i> , INSURANCE BUSINESS (Feb. 24, 2022) .....	5
Contessa Brewer & Katie Young, <i>Rise in ‘Nuclear Verdicts’ in Lawsuits Threatens Trucking Industry</i> , CNBC (Mar. 24, 2021) .....	4, 5
Eric Zalud, <i>Shutting Down the Texas Roadhouse Verdict Party (in Part): The Texas Legislature Takes Aim at Nuclear Verdicts</i> , JD SUPRA (Aug. 17, 2021) .....	5
Tex. Trucking Ass’n, <i>Texas Trucking Fast Facts</i> (2022) .....	3

Reports/Manuals

AM. TRANSP. RESEARCH INST., UNDERSTANDING THE IMPACT OF NUCLEAR VERDICTS ON THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY 47 (June 2020) .....	6
<i>Bill Analysis for H.B. 19</i> , 87th Leg. R.S. (Apr. 8, 2021) .....	28
ROGER BLYGH ET AL., MEDIAN BARRIER GUIDELINES FOR TEXAS (Aug. 2016) .....	10
TEX. DEP’T OF PUB. SAFETY, TEXAS COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVERS HANDBOOK (2014) .....	17
TEX. TRANSP. COMM’N, SOLUTIONS FOR SAVING LIVES ON TEXAS ROADS (June 2016) .....	10
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE INST. FOR LEGAL REFORM, ROADBLOCK: THE TRUCKING LITIGATION PROBLEM AND HOW TO FIX IT (July 2023) ..	3, 4, 5, 6, 30

U.S. DEP'T OF TRANS. FED. HIGHWAY ADMIN., SAFETY EVALUATION OF  
CABLE MEDIAN BARRIERS IN COMBINATION WITH RUMBLE STRIPS ON  
DIVIDED ROADS (Aug. 2017) ..... 10

Codes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REMEDIES CODE § 72.052 ..... 29  
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REMEDIES CODE § 72.053 ..... 30  
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REMEDIES CODE § 72.054 ..... 29

Regulations

49 CFR § 392.14..... 17
